

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH COAST RAILROAD AUTHORITY,

Petitioner,

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EEL RIVER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of California**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHAD M. CLAMAGE
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

CHRISTOPHER J. NEARY
Neary & O'Brien
110 South Main Street,
Suite C
Willits, CA 95490
(707) 459-5551

ANDREW TAUBER
Counsel of Record

DAN HIMMELFARB
PETER W. DENTON
TRAVIS CRUM

Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
atauber@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	7
C. Proceedings Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH RULINGS OF THE SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD AND A STATE COURT OF LAST RESORT.....	16
A. The Surface Transportation Board Has Ruled That ICCTA Categorically Preempts CEQA As Applied To State- Owned Railroads.	16
B. The California Supreme Court’s Decision Creates A Conflict Between State Courts Of Last Resort.....	20
II. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IS ERRONEOUS.....	21
III.THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS ONE OF EXCEPTIONAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE.....	28
IV.IMMEDIATE REVIEW IS WARRANTED.	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: Decision of the Supreme Court of California (July 27, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the California Court of Appeal (January 17, 2014)	92a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Superior Court of California (May 3, 2013)	148a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Superior Court of California (Dec. 4, 2012)	169a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Appendix	186a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	32
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983).....	31, 32
<i>Bhd. Of R.R. Signalmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 638 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Boston & Maine Corp. v. Town of Ayer</i> , 206 F. Supp.2d 128 (D. Mass. 2002).....	5
<i>California v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 553 (1957).....	1, 2
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>Chi. & Nw. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Title Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	2, 3
<i>City of Auburn v. U.S. Gov’t</i> , 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998).....	5, 6
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1573 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	6
<i>Delaware v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 859 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6, 19
<i>DHL Express (USA), Inc. v. Florida ex rel. Grupp</i> , 60 So. 3d 426 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	21
<i>Fayus Enters. v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 602 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 8 Cal. 3d 247 (1972)	6
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Chauffers and Helpers Local Union No. 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953)	25
<i>Green Mountain R.R. v. Vermont</i> , 404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005)	6, 18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	14, 25, 26, 27
<i>Hilton v. S. Car. Pub. Railways Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	2
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kings Cnty. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 694 F. App'x 472 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Mercantile Nat'l Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	32
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v.</i> <i>Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	19
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> <i>ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	20
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	32
<i>New Orleans & Gulf Coast Ry. v.</i> <i>Barrois</i> , 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>New York ex rel. Grupp v. DHL Express</i> <i>(USA), Inc.</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 278 (2012).....	20, 21
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 138 (1971).....	25
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	14, 25, 26, 27
<i>Pejepscot Indus. Park, Inc. v. Maine</i> <i>Cent. R.</i> , 215 F.3d 195 (1st Cir. 2000)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coal. v. City of Manhattan Beach,</i> 52 Cal. 4th 155 (2011).....	7
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	19
<i>Tubbs v. STB,</i> 812 F.3d 1141 (8th Cir. 2015).....	19
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
ICC Termination Act of 1995, 49 U.S.C. § 10101 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
§ 10501(a)	8
§ 10501(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 10501(c)(1)(A)	24
§ 10501(c)(1)(B)	23
§ 10501(c)(2)(A)	23, 28
§ 10502(a)	5
§ 11101(a)	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1, 31
28 U.S.C. § 2321(a).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2342(5).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2343	9
49 U.S.C. § 5302	24
49 U.S.C. § 5302(10)(B).....	24
49 U.S.C. § 5302(14).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)	
49 C.F.R. part 1105	5	
49 C.F.R. part 1121	5	
49 C.F.R. part 1150	5	
California Environmental Quality Act, Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21000 <i>et seq.</i> ,	1	
§ 21100(a)	6, 7	
§ 21100(b)	7	
§ 21151(a)	6, 7	
§ 21168.....	7	
Cal. Gov. Code § 93003.....	8	
Cal. Gov. Code § 93010.....	7	
Cal. Gov. Code § 93020(a)	8	
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21061	7	
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21168.9(a)	7	
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 185000 <i>et seq.</i>	16	
 MISCELLANEOUS		
<i>Alameda Corridor Construction</i>		
<i>Application</i> , 1996 WL 297102		
(S.T.B. served June 6, 1996).....		29
 <i>Cal. High-Speed Rail Auth.—Pet. for</i>		
<i>Declaratory Order</i> ,		
2014 WL 7149612 (S.T.B. Dec. 12,		
2014)		<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Caltrans, <i>2018 California State Rail Plan: Connecting California</i> (2017).....	28
<i>Cities of Auburn and Kent, WA—</i> <i>Petition for Declaratory Order—</i> <i>Burlington N. R.R.—Stampede Pass</i> <i>Line</i> , 2 S.T.B. 330, 1997 WL 362017 (S.T.B. served July 2, 1997).....	5
Congressional Research Service, R42523, <i>Passenger Train Access to</i> <i>Freight Railroad Track</i> (2012)	28
CSX Transp., Inc.— <i>Petition for</i> <i>Declaratory Order</i> , 2005 WL 1024490 (S.T.B. served May 3, 2005).....	5
<i>DesertXpress Enters. LLC—Pet. for</i> <i>Declaratory Order</i> , 2007 WL 1833521 (S.T.B. served June 27, 2007)	7
<i>Groome & Assocs, Inc. v. Greenville Cty.</i> <i>Econ. Dev. Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1767443 (S.T.B. served July 27, 2005).....	8, 9
<i>Joint Pet. for Declaratory Order—Bos. &</i> <i>Me. Corp. & Town of Ayer, MA</i> , 5 S.T.B. 500, 2001 WL 458685 (S.T.B. served May 1, 2001).....	5, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mass. Dep't of Transp.—Acquisition Exemption—Certain Assets of CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 6408804 (STB served May 3, 2010).....	9
<i>Mass. Dep't of Transp.—Acquisition Exemption—Certain Assets of Pan Am S. LLC</i> , 2014 WL 7330104 (S.T.B. served Dec. 24, 2014).....	23
<i>N. San Diego Cty. Trans. Dev. Bd.—Pet. for Declaratory Order</i> , 2002 WL 192465 (S.T.B. served Aug. 21, 2002)	7
<i>Nw. Pac. R.R.—Change in Operators Exemption—Northcoast R.R. Auth., Sonoma-Marin Area R. Transit Dist. & Nw. Pac. Ry.</i> , 2008 WL 275698 (STB served Feb. 1, 2008).....	9
<i>Nw. Pac. R.R.—Pet. for Declaratory Order</i> , 2016 WL 1639525 (S.T.B. served Apr. 25, 2016)	18
S. Rep. No. 104-176 (1995).....	25
Ralph Vartabedian, <i>High-Speed Rail Authority Says Environmental Reviews Won't Be Completed Until 2020</i> , L.A. Times (Nov. 15, 2017)	29
